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This presentation contains forward-looking statements regarding our future business expectations, including but not limited to our guidance relating to our revenue, adjusted EBITDA, and adjusted EBITDA margin for the 

first quarter of 2026 and capex for the full year 2026, our expectations regarding our free cash flow, net income, future hiring, total addressable market, future market growth and behavior, our long-term revenue growth 

and our ability to gain market share. These forward-looking statements are based on our current expectations and assumptions regarding our business, the economy and other future conditions and may differ materially 

from actual results due to a variety of factors including: our dependency on the overall demand for advertising and the channels we rely on; our existing customers not expanding their usage of our platform, or our failure to 

attract new publishers and buyers; our ability to maintain and expand access to spend from buyers and valuable ad impressions from publishers; the rejection of the use of digital advertising by consumers through opt-in, 

opt-out or ad-blocking technologies or other means; our failure to innovate and develop new solutions that are adopted by publishers, especially as artificial intelligence impacts existing digital advertising technology; 

competition from new and existing competitors, our ongoing litigation against Google LLC; geopolitical conflicts and related measures taken in response by the global community; the impacts of inflation, tariffs and 

recessionary fears as well as fiscal tightening, changes in the interest rate and currency exchange environments and continuing volatility in global capital markets; global macroeconomic uncertainty; limitations imposed on 

our collection, use or disclosure of data about advertisements; the lack of similar or better alternatives to the use of third-party cookies, mobile device IDs or other tracking technologies if such uses are restricted; any 

failure to scale our platform infrastructure to support anticipated growth and transaction volume; liabilities or fines due to publishers, buyers, and data providers not obtaining consents from consumers for us to process 

their personal data; any failure to comply with laws and regulations related to data privacy, data protection, information security, and consumer protection; and our ability to manage our growth. Forward-looking statements 

should not be read as a guarantee of future performance or results and will not necessarily be accurate indications of the times at, or by, which such performance or results will be achieved, if at all.

We operate in a competitive and rapidly changing market, and new risks may emerge from time to time. Additional information about risks and uncertainties associated with our business are disclosed in our reports filed 

from time to time with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including our most recent Form 10-K and any subsequent filings on Forms 10-Q or 8-K, available on our investor relations website at 

https://investors.pubmatic.com and on the Securities and Exchange Commission website at www.sec.gov. All information in this presentation is as of February 2026. We undertake no obligation to publicly update any 

forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise, except as may be required by law.

In addition to financial information presented in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"), this presentation includes certain non-GAAP financial measures, including adjusted EBITDA, 

adjusted EBITDA margin, Free Cash Flow, non-GAAP net dollar-based retention, non-GAAP net income, non-GAAP net income margin, non-GAAP diluted EPS, and litigation related expenses. We believe that this 

information can assist investors in evaluating our operational trends, financial performance, and cash generating capacity. These non-GAAP measures are presented for supplemental informational purposes only and 

should not be considered a substitute for financial information presented in accordance with GAAP. These non-GAAP measures have limitations as analytical tools. For example, other companies may calculate non-GAAP 

metrics differently or may use other metrics to evaluate their performance, all of which could reduce the usefulness of our non-GAAP financial metrics as tools for comparison. They should not be considered in isolation or 

as a substitute for analysis of other GAAP financial measures. A reconciliation of these measures to the most directly comparable GAAP measures is included at the end of this presentation.

This presentation contains statistical data, estimates and forecasts that are based on independent industry publications or other publicly available information, as well as other information based on our internal sources. 

This information involves many assumptions and limitations, and you are cautioned not to give undue weight to these estimates. We have not independently verified the accuracy or completeness of the data contained in 

these industry publications and other publicly available information. Accordingly, we make no representations as to the accuracy or completeness of that data nor do we undertake to update such data after the date of this 

presentation.

The trademarks included herein are the property of the owners thereof and are used for reference purposes only.

S A F E  H A R B O R

https://investors.pubmatic.com/
http://www.sec.gov/
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▪

1 Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin are non-GAAP financial measures. See reconciliation in Appendix.    

2 Cash flow from operations is net cash provided by operating activities. 

PubMatic is the 

leading AI-powered 

ad tech company 

delivering digital 

advertising 

performance

W H AT  W E  D O

Q 4  2 0 25  F IN ANC IAL  HI GH LIG HT S

RE V E NUE GAAP  NE T  I NCOM E

ADJ UST E D EBI T DA 1 CAS H FL OW  FRO M 
OP E RAT I ONS 2

$80.0M $6.7M

$27.8M
35% M ARGI N

$18.2M
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* Excludes polit ical adver tising

F Y  2 0 2 5  
S E C U L A R  
G R O W T H  
D R I V E R S

CTV up 50%+ YOY* 

Buying Activity on 

Activate up 3x YOY

Emerging Revenues 

up ~100% YOY
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L AUNCHE D F I RST  

AGE NT I C  CAM P AIG NS

S E T I NDUS TRY  S TANDARDS  

Leading 

the industry 

transition to 

Agentic AI

F IRS T  TO S CALE  

S W IF T  

ADOP T I ON 

AdCP

PubMatic's 
AgenticOS

250+
Deals 

~100
Applicants in Agentic AI 

Accelerator Program
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Higher 

ROAS

More Efficient 

to TransactAI is an 

incremental tailwind 

for growth, driving 

performance and 

expanding our total 

addressable market.

New 

Advertisers

Increased 

Advertiser 

Budgets
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▪

P UB MATI C’S  AI  ARC HIT EC TUR E  UN LO CKS  T RAN S FO RMAT IV E  G RO WTH  
AH E AD OF  P E ER S

I N F R A S T R U C T U R E

Full-stack control with NVIDIA 

partnership powers next gen AI 

models and greater optimization 

A P P L I C A T I O N

AI embedded into

customer workflows unlocking  

new revenue opportunities 

and operating efficiency

T R A N S A C T I O N

Activate and AgenticOS 

rewrites how advertisers and 

publishers connect, prioritizing 

performance and efficiency
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ADV ANCI NG CTV  AND M OBI L E AP P  

L E ADERS HI P

ACCE L ERAT I NG INV E S T ME NT  O N 

T HE  BUY -S I DE

DI V ERS I F YI NG DS P  M I X

Multiple 

priorities

fueling 

growth
S CAL ING  E M ERG ING  RE V E NUE  S T RE AMS

I NTE G RATI NG A I  ACRO SS  OUR BUS INE S S  

AND DE LI V E RING OP E RAT IO NAL E F FI C I ENCI E S
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S TR EN GT H I N  D IV E RS IF IE D D S P MIX

50 
NEW DSP 

INTEGRATIONS 
IN 2025

Unlocking mid-market, 

high-growth opportunities
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DR IV IN G BUY E R GR OWT H AN D S C ALI NG  AC TIV AT E  

S H A R E  O F  A C T I V I T Y  
F R O M  S U P P LY  P AT H  

O P T I M I Z AT I O N  I N  2 0 2 5  

55%+

ACT IV AT E  DRI V E S  H I GHE R 

P E RFO RMANCE

E X P ANDING  D I RE CT BRAND 

AND AGE NCY  RE L AT IO NSHI P S

ACT IV AT E  I S  ACCEL E RAT ING   

AGE NT I C  A I  ADOP TI ON

End-to-end platform simplifies agent-to-agent 

interaction

B U Y E R - F O C U S E D  T E A M  
Y O Y  G R O W T H  I N  2 0 2 5

~20%
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S IG NI F IC ANT  G RO WTH IN  CTV  AND  MO BIL E  AP P

L INE AR +  S TRE AM ING  T V T O P  G L O B A L  S T R E A M E R S  
O N  P U B M AT I C

28 OF 30

M O B I L E  A P P  G R O W T H  
Q 4  2 0 2 5  Y O Y

25%+
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E ME RG IN G RE V EN UE S  G RO WTH

Y O Y  G R O W T H  
O F  E M E R G I N G  

R E V E N U E S  I N  2 0 2 5  

~100%
AI Insights unlocks 

20%+ higher 

publisher  CPMs

Drives incremental 

growth and long-term 

margin expansion 
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AI  IS  DRI VI NG  O P ER ATI ON AL E XC E LLE NC E

4 0% + OF  NE W  SO FT WARE CODE  

W RI TT E N BY  A I I N  2 H 2 02 5

3 5% + EF F IC I E NCY GAI NS  I N  

F INANCI AL OP E RAT I ONS  PRO CE SS E S

E F FI C I ENCI E S  F UNDE D INV E S TM E NTS  AS   

HE ADCOUNT  SL I GHT LY  DE CL I NED
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E X P ECT  DOUBL E-D I GI T 

Y OY RE V E NUE GRO W TH 

I N S E COND HALF  OF  2 02 6

AI  I S  AN I NCRE ME NTAL  

TAI LW I ND F OR P UBMATI C

F OCUS E D O N S T RAT E GI C  

P RI ORI TI E S  I N  H IG H-GRO W TH 

ARE AS

As the digital 

advertising landscape 

transforms, PubMatic 

is not just adapting. 

We’re defining what 

comes next.

▪



▪

Financial Highlights
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▪

1 Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin are non-GAAP financial measures. See reconciliation in Appendix.    

2 Cash flow from operations is net cash provided by operating activities. 

3 Underlying business defined as total revenue excluding legacy DSP and political advertising

Underlying 

business grew 18% 

YOY in Q4 2025, 

representing 83% 

of total revenue

U N D E R LY I N G  B U S I N E S S 3

Q 4  2 0 25  F IN ANC IAL  HI GH LIG HT S

RE V E NUE GAAP  NE T  I NCOM E

ADJ UST E D EBI T DA 1 CAS H FL OW  FRO M 
OP E RAT I ONS 2

$80.0M $6.7M

$27.8M
35% M ARGI N

$18.2M
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Accelerated FY 2025 

FCF growth 

2 0 2 5 KE Y HIG HL IG HTS

Emerging revenues scale,

including AI solutions
~10%

O F  TO TA L 

R E V E N U E  I N  20 25

Revenue contribution from 

high engagement channels1

Number of new DSPs added 50
I N 2 02 5

1 High Engagement Channels includes CTV, mobile app and emerging revenues

30%+ YOY

~50%
O F TO TA L RE VE N UE  

AT EN D OF  2025
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KE Y  S E CU LAR  RE V E NU E GR OW TH DRI VE R S

CTV 50%+

Mobile App 15%

Emerging Revenues >100%

4-YEAR CAGR
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263T

337T

$101.0 $103.1

2024 2025

Ad Impressions Cost of Revenue

IN TRI NS IC  S TRE N GT H O F BUS IN E SS  MOD E L

A D  I M P R E S S I O N S  P R O C E S S E D  C O M P A R E D  T O  

C O S T  O F  R E V E N U E

(In Tri ll ions) (In Mil l ions)

~60%
OF  TOTAL  P ROCE S S E D 

I MP RE S S IO NS F ROM  
CT V  AND M OBI LE  AP P

+28%

20%
Y OY  DE CL INE  I N  

UNI T COS T  
2 02 5
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Subtotals for each bar may not add up to total due to rounding.

D I S C I P L IN E D S T R ATE G Y

▪ AI automation unlocking 

productivity and efficiencies 

across business functions

▪ 20% YOY increase in buyer-

focused sales team

▪ Reduced FTEs

G AAP  OP E RA TIN G EX P E NS E S :  
A I  E FF IC I EN CIE S  D RIV E  I NV E S TME NT  IN  
H I GH E ST  G RO WTH  AR EA S

$8 $9 $9 $10 $6

$24
$27 $25 $26

$25

$14
$15 $16 $16

$15

$46
$50 $50 $51

$46

 $-

 $10,000

 $20,000

 $30,000

 $40,000

 $50,000

Q4'24 Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25

Technology & Development Sales & Marketing General & Administrative
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1 Free Cash Flow is a non-GAAP measure. A reconciliation of free cash flow to net cash flow provided by (used in) operating activities is provided in the Appendix.​

Note: Numbers rounded for presentation purposes

LO NG  T E RM F OC US  O N CAS H GE N ER ATI ON

U S E S  O F  C A S H

▪ Investments for 

secular growth

▪ Share repurchases

▪ Potential M&A

N E T  C A S H  F R O M  
O P E R AT I N G  A C T I V I T I E S

Q 1 2 0 2 1  – Q 4 2 0 2 5

$410M
F R E E  C A S H  F L O W 1

Q 1 2 0 2 1  –  Q 4  2 0 2 5

$220M
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CA P ITA L A LLO CA TIO N

C A S H  U S E D  F O R  
R E P U R C H A S E S 1

$181M
C L A S S  A  C O M M O N  

S H A R E S  
R E P U R C H A S E D 1

12.4M
$146M

C A S H

Y E A R  E N D 2 0 2 5

FEB 2023  TO DE C 2025 FEB 2023  TO DE C 2025

1 As of December 31, 2025, fully diluted shares outstanding of 47,007,823.

N O  D E B T



23

23

Although we provide guidance for Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP metric, we are not able to provide guidance for net income (loss), the most directly comparable GAAP measure. Certain elements of the composition of GAAP net income 

(loss), including stock-based compensation expenses, are not predictable, making it impractical for us to provide guidance on net income or to reconcile our Adjusted EBITDA guidance to net income (loss) without unreasonable efforts. 

For the same reason, we are unable to address the probable significance of the unavailable information.  Adjusted EBITDA margin is a non-GAAP financial measures. See reconciliation in Appendix.

Q 1  2 0 26  GU IDA NCE

($ in Millions)
Q1  20 26

Low High

Re ve nu e $58 $60

Yea r  o ve r  Yea r  Gro wt h % -9% -6%

Ad ju s te d  E BI TDA ($0.5) $1.0

Ad ju s te d  E BI TDA M arg i n 0% 2%

Note: Numbers rounded for presentation purposes

F ul l  y ea r  20 26  c ap ex  ou t lo o k:  Ap pro xi m at e ly  $ 15  mi l l i o n -  $ 19  m i l l i on
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M ULT I - FA CET E D S T RAT EG Y T RA NSF O RM S B USIN ES S

24

Agent ic advert ising provides incremental tailwind for growth

2

Generating AI efficiencies that fuel disciplined investments

3

Margin and cash flow expansion as revenue growth reaccelerates

4

Secular growth channels to accelerate revenue growth in 2H1

DSP diversification on track

5
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Appendix
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Note: Numbers rounded for presentation purposes

N O N - G A A P  R E C O N C I L IAT IO N  – A D J U S T E D  E B I TD A &  N O N - G A A P  N E T  I N C O M E  
( L OS S )

($ in Thousands) Q4 '25 Q3 '25 Q2 '25 Q1 '25 Q4 '24 Q3 '24 Q2 '24 Q1 '24

Net income (loss) $ 6,684 $(6,452) $(5,208) $(9,486) $13,899 $ (912) $ 1,971 $(2,454)

Add back (deduct):

Stock-based compensation 9,368 9,511 9,801 9,698 9,409 9,457 9,699 9,111

Depreciation and      

amortization
9,773 10,459 11,861 11,676 11,421 11,384 11,336 11,212

Litigation related expenses 364 538 — — — — — —

Interest income (1,285) (1,198) (1,379) (1,593) (1,604) (1,969) (2,340) (2,564)

Provision for (benefit from) 

income taxes
2,914 (1,706) (862) (1,838) 4,521 586 412 (249)

Adjusted EBITDA $27,818 $11,152 $14,213 $ 8,457 $37,646 $18,546 $21,078 $15,056

Revenue $80,046 $67,960 $71,095 $63,825 $85,502 $71,786 $67,267 $66,701

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 35% 16% 20% 13% 44% 26% 31% 23%
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N O N - G A A P  R E C O N C I L IAT IO N  – A D J U S T E D  E B I TD A &  N O N - G A A P  N E T  I N C O M E  
( L OS S )

(in thousands except per share data) Q4 '25 Q3 '25 Q2 '25 Q1 '25 Q4 '24 Q3 '24 Q2 '24 Q1 '24

Net income (loss) $ 6,684 $(6,452) $(5,208) $(9,486) $13,899 $ (912) $ 1,971 $(2,454)

Stock based compensation 9,368 9,511 9,801 9,698 9,409 9,457 9,699 9,111

Litigation related expenses 364 538 — — — — — —

Adjustment for income taxes (1,976) (2,018) (2,068) (2,055) (1,865) (1,978) (1,999) (1,886)

Non-GAAP net income (loss) $14,440 $ 1,579 $ 2,525 $(1,843) $21,443 $ 6,567 $ 9,671 $ 4,771

Revenue $80,046 $67,960 $71,095 $63,825 $85,502 $71,786 $67,267 $66,701

Non-GAAP net income margin 18% 2% 4% (3%) 25% 9% 14% 7%

Non-GAAP weighted average shares 

outstanding – diluted
49,316 49,180 50,539 48,346 52,623 53,986 55,577 55,006

Non-GAAP diluted EPS $0.29 $0.03 $0.05 $(0.04) $0.41 $0.12 $0.17 $0.09

Note: Numbers rounded for presentation purposes
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($ in Millions)
Three Months Ended 

December 31,

Twelve Months Ended 

December 31,

2025 2024 2025 2024

Net Cash provided by Operating Activities $18.2 $18.0 $81.1 $73.4

Deduct:

Purchases of Property and Equipment (6.9) (4.3) (14.3) (17.6)

Capitalized Software Development Costs (4.4) (4.9) (20.5) (20.9)

Free Cash Flow $6.9 $8.9 $46.2 $34.9

Revenue $80.0 $85.5 $282.9 $291.3

Free Cash Flow Margin 9% 10% 16% 12%

Note: Numbers rounded for presentation purposes

FR E E CAS H  FL OW RE CO NC IL I ATI ON  
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